of the numerous locations where cash is collected the management had obtained a direct confirmation from one of the
Bank confirming the collection of SBN's during the aforesaid period. For other banks, the Company had compiled the
data on the basis of accounting records, bank statements and pay in slips for cash deposits during the period.
The aforesaid disclosures of SBN’s have been compiled taking the management stated policy, direct bank confirmation
and compilation of pay in slips.

128

BATA INDIA LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017
(Amount in INR millions)

46.   The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
a) Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016
b) Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

a) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

As at date of Transition 1 April
2015 As at 31 March 2016

Notes
As per

previous
GAAP

Adjustment
on

Transition
to Ind AS

1 April
2015

As per
previous

GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustment

31 March
2016

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  3,057.44  -  3,057.44  3,015.15  -  3,015.15
Capital work-in-progress  165.80  -  165.80  134.34  -  134.34
Other Intangible assets  9.42  -  9.42  5.96  -  5.96
Intangible assets under
development  315.91  -  315.91  56.06  -  56.06

Financial assets
Investments  49.51  -  49.51  49.51  -  49.51
Loans 7  1,109.11 (350.65)  758.46  1,128.91 (310.31)  818.60

Deferred tax assets (net) 3  876.15 (128.45)  747.70  1,019.23 (128.44)  890.79
Other non-current assets 7  653.75 226.53  880.28  654.44 200.18  854.62

Current assets
Inventories  7,046.98  -  7,046.98  6,788.95  -  6,788.95
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 10  584.19 (0.20)  583.99  696.39  -  696.39
Cash and cash equivalents  520.76 -  520.76  888.74  -  888.74
Other bank balances  1,578.92  -  1,578.92  2,516.31  -  2,516.31
Loans  35.18  -  35.18  77.34  -  77.34

Others current financial asset  226.63  -  226.63  204.95  -  204.95
Other current assets 7  144.59 95.56  240.15  227.91 78.27  306.18

Total Assets 16,374.34 (157.21) 16,217.13 17,464.19 (160.30)  17,303.89

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share capital  642.64  -  642.64  642.64  -  642.64

Other Equity 1,3,4,10,
11,13  9,578.79 337.78  9,916.57  1,187.59 390.62  11,578.21

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Provisions
Trade Payables  977.60  -  977.60  1,028.71  -  1,028.71

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables  3,567.40  -  3,567.40  3,248.57  -  3,248.57
Other financial liabilities 6  553.46 (89.95)  463.51  532.67 (100.72)  431.95

Other current liabilities 6,12  297.00 84.87  381.87  209.96 98.14  308.10
Current tax liabilities (net)  106.85  -  106.85  25.74  -  25.74
Provisions 1, 12  650.60 (489.91)  160.69  588.31 (548.34)  39.97
Total Equity and Liabilities 16,374.34 (157.21)  16,217.13 17,464.19 (160.30)  17,303.89

129

BATA INDIA LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017
(Amount in INR millions)

b) Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Notes  As per
previous

GAAP

 Ind AS
Adjustments

 As per
IND AS

REVENUE
Revenue from operations (Gross) 9 24,512.59 (26.62) 24,485.97
Excise Duty 8 (332.05) 332.05  -
Revenue from operations (net) 24,180.54 305.43 24,485.97
Other income 7  187.86 79.32  267.18

Total Revenue 24,368.40  384.75 24,753.15

EXPENSES
Cost of raw material and components consumed  3,027.91  -  3,027.91
Purchase of traded goods  8,283.18  -  8,283.18
(Increase)/ decrease in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and traded goods

 136.08  -  136.08

Excise duty 8  -  332.05  332.05
Employee Benefits Expense 2  2,626.93 (17.68)  2,609.25
Depreciation and amortization expense 11  752.48  35.53  788.01
Finance Costs 6  17.23  0.20  17.43
Other Expenses 6,7,9,10  7,287.46  52.36  7,339.82

Total expenses 22,131.27  402.46 22,533.73

Profit before exceptional items and tax  2,237.13 (17.71)  2,219.42
Exceptional Items (747.07)  - (747.07)

Profit before tax  2,984.20 (17.71)  2,966.49
Tax expense:

Current Tax 2  927.51 6.12  933.63
Deferred Tax 6,7,11 (130.79) (12.30)  (143.09)

Profit for the year  2,187.48 (11.53)  2,175.95

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods:

Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans 2,4  - (17.68) (17.68)
Income tax effect 2,4  - 6.12 6.12

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  - (11.56) (11.56)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  2,187.48 (23.09) 2164.39

130

BATA INDIA LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017
(Amount in INR millions)

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016 and profit or loss for the year ended
31 March 2016
1 Provisions

Under Indian GAAP, proposed dividends including DDT are recognised as a liability in the period to which they relate,
irrespective of when they are declared. Under Ind AS, a proposed dividend is recognised as a liability in the period in
which it is declared by the Company (usually when approved by shareholders in a general meeting or paid).

[…]

Post demonetization, the management had directed all employees not to accept/ pay using the SBNs. Further, in view
of the numerous locations where cash is collected the management has obtained a direct confirmation from one of the
Bank confirming the collection of SBNs during the aforesaid period. For other banks, the Group had compiled the data
on the basis of accounting records, bank statements and pay in slips for cash deposits during the period.

The aforesaid disclosures of SBNs have been compiled taking the management stated policy, direct bank confirmation
and compilation of pay in slips.

184

BATA INDIA LIMITED ( GROUP)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017
(Amount in INR millions)

47. The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101
a) Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016
b) Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

 a) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under
IGAAP to Ind AS

As at date of Transition 1 April 2015 As at 31 March 2016
Notes As per

previous
GAAP

Adjustment on
Transition to

Ind AS

1 April
2015

As per
previous

GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustment

31
March
2016

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, Plant and
Equipment

3077.64  - 3077.64 3034.88  - 3034.88

Capital work-in-progress 165.80  - 165.80 134.34  - 134.34
Other Intangible assets 9.42  - 9.42 6.12  - 6.12
Intangible assets under
development

315.91  - 315.91 56.06  - 56.06

Financial assets
Loans 7 1109.23 (350.65) 758.58 1071.76 (310.31) 761.45
Other Financial Assets 0.20  - 0.20 13.85  - 13.85

Deferred tax assets (net) 3 876.15 (128.45) 747.70 1019.23 (128.44) 890.79
Other non-current assets 7 654.23 226.53 880.76 656.68 200.18 856.86

Current assets
Inventories 7046.98  - 7046.98 6853.53  - 6853.53
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 10 584.19 (0.20) 583.99 709.96  - 709.96
Cash and cash equivalents 521.71  - 521.71 898.99  - 898.99
Other bank balances 1596.80  - 1596.80 2525.71  - 2525.71
Loans 34.87  - 34.87 76.90  - 76.90
Others current financial asset 227.59  - 227.59 204.95  - 204.95

Other current assets 7 144.59 95.56 240.15 227.91 78.27 306.18

Total Assets 16,365.31 (157.21) 16,208.10 17,490.87 (160.30) 17,330.57

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share capital 642.64  - 642.64 642.64  - 642.64
Other Equity 1,3,4,10,11,13 9,569.23 337.78 9,907.01 11,175.98 390.62 11,566.60

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Provisions
Trade Payables 977.60  - 977.60 1,028.73  - 1,028.73

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables 3,567.50  - 3,567.50 3,286.22  - 3,286.22
Other financial liabilities 6 553.46 (89.95) 463.51 532.67 (100.72) 431.95

Other current liabilities 6,12 297.00 84.87 381.87 210.58 98.14 308.72
Current tax liabilities (net) 107.28  - 107.28 25.74  - 25.74
Provisions 1, 12 650.60 (489.91) 160.69 588.31 (548.34) 39.97
Total Equity and Liabilities 16,365.31 (157.21) 16,208.10 17,490.87 (160.30) 17,330.57

185

BATA INDIA LIMITED ( GROUP)

 b) Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Notes
As per

previous
GAAP

Adjustment
on Transition

to Ind AS
As per IND AS

REVENUE
Revenue from operations (Gross) 9 24585.74 (26.62) 24,559.12
Excise Duty 8 (332.05) 332.05  -
Revenue from operations (net) 24253.69 305.43 24,559.12
Other income 7 186.79 79.33 266.12

Total Revenue 24440.48 384.76 24,825.24

EXPENSES
Cost of raw material and components consumed 3027.91  - 3,027.91
Purchase of traded goods 8416.80  - 8,416.80
(Increase)/ decrease in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and traded goods 71.48  - 71.48

Excise duty 8 0.00 332.05 332.05
Employee Benefits Expense 2 2632.61 (17.68) 2,614.93
Finance Costs 6 17.23 0.20 17.43
Depreciation and amortization expense 11 752.70 35.52 788.22
Other Expenses 6,7,9,10 7285.62 52.39 7,338.01

Total expenses 22204.35 402.48 22,606.83

Profit before exceptional items and tax 2236.13 (17.72) 2,218.41
Exceptional Items (747.07)  - (747.07)

Profit before tax 2983.20 (17.72) 2,965.48
Tax expense:

Current Tax 2 928.66 6.12 934.78
Tax for earlier years (0.11)  - (0.11)
Deferred Tax 6,7,11 (130.79) (12.30) (143.09)

Profit for the year 2185.44 (11.54) 2173.90

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans 2,4  - (17.68) (17.68)
Income tax effect 2,4  - 6.12 6.12

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  - (11.56) (11.56)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 2185.44 (23.10) 2162.34

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017
(Amount in INR millions)

186

BATA INDIA LIMITED ( GROUP)

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016 and profit or loss for the year
ended 31 March 2016

1 Provisions
Under Indian GAAP, proposed dividends including DDT are recognised as a liability in the period to which they relate,
irrespective of when they are declared. Under Ind AS, a proposed dividend is recognised as a liability in the period in
which it is declared by the Group (usually when approved by shareholders in a general meeting or paid.)